RELATING TO AUTHORITY OF COUNTY COURTS TO MAKE APPROw
PRIATION FOR REPAIR OF BRIDGES IN SPECIAL ROAD DISTRICTSs

April 27th, 1934
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Mre Lewis Be Hoff /Z//{4/
Prosecuting Atterney

Cedar County
Stockton, missouri

Dear Girs

%e acknowledge receipt of your letter under date
of April 16th, 1934 in whieh you state and inquire as follows:

"The opinion of your department is requested
on the following questions

May the County Court, under the county budget
law, use the funde o} Clase 3 for the pure
pose of repairing a vridge in a gpecial road
district where the cost of sueh repairs will
exceed fifty dollars ($850.00) 7

You will note that Cection 7900 HeSe lioe
1929 provides tiat repairs necessqry at one
time costing more than 550 shall not be ree-
quired to be done by the road districte.

The specific case at hand is a large uridge

in a speecial road digtricte The repairs on

the floor of the Lridge will require a large
lumber Lille

I would appreciate an opinion at your earliest
convenience."

e

%e are not advised Ly your letter whether the
special road district referred to is organized under Chapter
42 Article 9, or under said chapter and Article 10 If under
Article © of said chapter, we are referred to section 8039
ReSe 1920 which reads as follows:

WHECARD MA/ DBUILD BRIDGESe~ Said board may, by
contract or otherwise, under such regulations
as the Loard shall préscribe, build, repair
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and maintain, or c¢ause to be bulls, ree
paired, or maintained all bridges and cule
verts needed within caid dietrict: PLWIDLD
HO EVEL, that the county court of the count;
in whioh sald speeial road district is located
mayy in its diseretion, out of the funds
uva!hhn to it for that pumpose, conoctiuct,
waintaing or repair, oridge, or Lridges
or culvert or culverts such road meul.
or districts, or it may, in its discretion,
appropriate out of the !udo available for
that purpose money to ald and ascist the
comuissioners ol sadd .nclal road district,

or districts be expended
the .Mﬂl;aﬂ‘l of said special uﬂw

district, or districts, as above provided.”

I1f under chapter 10 of said chapter, we are refere
red to Section S50GE Mele 1u29, and said sect on in part
resds as follows: '

‘!‘C«)Lﬁ. &MCHIHEJC. ETCeqs TO RE DELIVLIED TO
COMMIS JONERSeeTHEIR POSERS AND DUTIES
cesses:seSald comuisaioners siall bave “h’
exclusive and entire contreol and Juriee
diction over all publiec highways, bridges
and culverts within the district, to cone
struct, improve and repailr sucu Lighwaye,
bridges and culverts, and shall have all the
pover, riguts and n{ho:dty conferred by law
wpon oad overseers, and shall at all

keep asuch roade, hrldcu and culverts in as
good condition as the means at thelir come

nay
bridge or culvert work, or any part thereof,
done Ly contract, under such as
said commissioners may preseribe.”

In cunsideration of section 8039 “wra, we find
that 41t ls purely optional with the county to give ascistance

to special road districts to repalr bridges, if there are
any funds available for that purposee

Under Section 2, Laws 1933, page 34l, we find the
pmimuotmmmtlnmmﬁmt
reade as followe:
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“Clase 33 The county court ghall next set
aside and appertion the amount required, if
any, for the upkeep, repair or replacement

of bridges on QM than state h.la:‘{.
(and not in any speecial road district) which

shall constitute the third obligation of the
countye*

rrom the above it appears that the county is not
vested with any anthority to make ap ropsiations for up=
keap, repair or replacement of bridges in gpegial read
alstrictae

I1e

under Seection 8068 Suprae it 1s provided that
the conmission shall havs the exclusive contrel over all
bridges in their district, and to improve or repair sane,
and ehall 2t ell timee keep all bridges in as @od QO
auun as the means at hand wil! permite

From the expres: statutory proviesion as cited
above, it ia the epinion of this department that the county
court may not appropriate w funds out of elase 3 of the

county budget law to repair br ¢ In gpecial road die=
triects in their rup«tin es, and further any aid
given by the county court for suel purpose out of

other funds available is whelly discretionary with
county courte

we trust you will find this helpful in solving
your probleme

we hervewith 4inclose a copy of the opinion given

out by this departumenty, on the manner of computing relationship
under Seection 15 Article XIV of the Constitution.

Very truly yours,

MM
APPHROVEDS Assistant Attorney General

Attorney General




